

RESOLUTION NO. #19-29

RESOLUTION AWARDING BIDS FOR VARIOUS TOWNSHIP AND COUNTY MAINTENANCE SECTIONS

WHEREAS: Bids were received by the Marshall County Engineer at a letting held March 20, 2019 for various County and Road District maintenance sections, and

WHEREAS: The bid amounts are within the IDOT guidelines to award. The results of the letting are as follows:

<u>County/Township</u>	<u>Low Responsible Bidder</u>	<u>Bid Amount</u>	<u>Percent Over/Under Engineer Estimate</u>
<u>Seal Coat</u>			
Marshall County	Pavement Maintenance	\$100,680.70	7.3%
Bell Plain Township	Steffen's 3D	\$75,916.96	5.9%
Bennington Township	Steffen's 3D	\$44,836.48	5.6%
Evans Township	Steffen's 3D	\$81,471.47	7.0%
Henry Township	Pavement Maintenance	\$76,284.69	1.3%
Hopewell Township	Pavement Maintenance	\$23,921.53	2.3%
Lacon Township	Pavement Maintenance	\$33,316.30	3.7%
Richland Township	Pavement Maintenance	\$12,045.85	3.1%
Roberts Township	Steffen's 3D	\$61,846.18	-14.0%
Saratoga Township	Pavement Maintenance	\$52,788.35	0.1%
Steuben Township	Pavement Maintenance	\$65,121.15	-5.5%
Whitefield Township	Pavement Maintenance	\$30,106.48	-6.5%
<u>Hot Mix Asphalt</u>			
Bennington Township	Pavement Maintenance	\$14,200.00	1.4%
Evans Township	Pavement Maintenance	\$28,400.00	-1.4%
Richland Township	Pavement Maintenance	\$46,980.00	5.9%
Whitefield Township	Pavement Maintenance	\$14,000.00	0.0%
<u>Tilling and Aggregate</u>			
Saratoga Township	Pavement Maintenance	\$33,483.30	-13.2%

WHEREAS: The County Engineer recommends the award of the contracts to the low responsible bidder as listed herein and as approved by the Illinois Department of Transportation.

WHEREAS: The Township Highway Commissioner has, in each case, concurred with the County Engineer's recommendation,

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: That the County Board hereby accepts and awards contracts to the low bidder as listed herein.

STATE OF ILLINOIS)

MARSHALL COUNTY)

I, Jill M. Kenyon, County Clerk in and for the County and State aforesaid, and keeper of the records and files of said office, hereby certify the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution passed by the County Board of said County, at its meeting.


Jill M. Kenyon, Marshall County Clerk

SEAL



Tabulation of Bids

Local Public Agency: VARIOUS Date: 3/20/2019
 County: MARSHALL Time: 10:30 AM
 Section: 19-XX000-00-GM Appropriation:
 Estimate:

Attended By: Pat Sloan, County Engineer, Ken Park, IDOT

Item No. GROUP	Item	Delivery	Unit	Quantity	Name of Bidder:		Address of Bidder:		Pavement Maintenance Inc	
					Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
1	Marshall 19-00000-00-GM Bituminous Material AC Seal Coat	on road	GAL	28,128	\$ 64,694.40	2,640,000	\$ 74,257.92	2,650,000	2,650,000	\$ 74,539.20
					\$ 29,106.00	27,000,000	\$ 29,106.00	24,250,000	\$ 28,141.50	
					\$ 93,800.40	\$ 103,363.92	\$ 100,680.70			
2	Bell Plain 19-01000-00-GM Bituminous Material AC Seal Coat	on road	GAL	21,499	\$ 49,447.70	2,640,000	\$ 56,757.36	2,650,000	2,650,000	\$ 56,972.35
					\$ 17,280.00	24,000,000	\$ 15,360.00	22,470,000	\$ 14,380.80	
					\$ 4,988.00	20,650,000	\$ 3,795.60	25,820,000	\$ 4,790.88	
	Cover Coat Aggregate				\$ 71,695.70	\$ 75,916.96	\$ 76,104.03			
3	Bennington 19-02000-00-GM Bituminous Material AC Seal Coat	on road	GAL	12,732	\$ 29,283.60	2,640,000	\$ 33,612.48	2,650,000	2,650,000	\$ 33,739.80
					\$ 13,176.00	23,000,000	\$ 11,224.00	23,330,000	\$ 11,385.04	
					\$ 42,459.60	\$ 44,836.48	\$ 45,124.84			
4	Bennington 19-02000-00-GM FIMA Skip Pave	on road	TON	100	\$ 14,000.00	-	\$ -	142,000,000	\$ 14,200.00	
					\$ 14,000.00	-	\$ -	14,200,000	\$ -	
5	Evans 19-03000-00-GM Bituminous Material AC Seal Coat	on road	GAL	22,823	\$ 52,492.90	2,640,000	\$ 60,252.72	2,650,000	2,650,000	\$ 60,480.95
					\$ 23,625.00	24,250,000	\$ 21,216.75	24,330,000	\$ 21,288.75	
					\$ 76,117.90	\$ 81,471.47	\$ 81,769.70			
6	Evans 19-03000-00-GM FIMA Skip Pave	on road	TON	200	\$ 28,800.00	-	\$ -	142,000,000	\$ 28,400.00	
					\$ 28,800.00	-	\$ -	28,400,000	\$ -	
Total Bid:					As Read:	As Calculated:				



Tabulation of Bids

Local Public Agency: VARIOUS
 County: MARSHALL
 Section: 19-XX000-00-GM
 Estimate: 517,708.60
 Date: 3/20/2019
 Time: 10:30 AM
 Appropriation:

Name of Bidder: Steffen's 3D Const. Inc.
 Address of Bidder: 2863 State Route 17
 Toluca, IL 61369
 Pavement Maintenance Inc.
 PO Box 71
 Henry, IL 61537

Item No. GROUP	Item	Delivery	Unit	Quantity	Approved Engineer's Estimate		Proposal Guarantee Terms:		Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
					Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total						
7	Henry 19-04000-00-GM	on road												
	Base Preparation		SY	1,450	0.6500	\$ 942.50	-	-	0.7000	\$ 1,015.00				
	Bituminous Material Prime Coat		GAL	363	4.0000	\$ 1,452.00	-	-	3.4000	\$ 1,234.20				
	Bituminous Material AC Cover & Seal Coat		GAL	22,645	2.3000	\$ 52,083.50	-	-	2.6500	\$ 60,009.25				
	Cover Coat Aggregate		TON	33	30.0000	\$ 990.00	-	-	23.3500	\$ 770.88				
	Seal Coat Aggregate		TON	736	27.0000	\$ 19,872.00	-	-	18.0100	\$ 13,255.36				
	Group Total					\$ 75,340.00				\$ 76,284.69				
8	Hopewell 19-05000-00-GM	on road												
	Bituminous Material AC Seal Coat		GAL	7,010	2.3000	\$ 16,123.00	2,640.00	\$ 18,506.40	2.6500	\$ 18,576.50				
	Seal Coat Aggregate		TON	269	27.0000	\$ 7,263.00	21,500.00	\$ 5,783.50	19.8700	\$ 5,345.03				
	Group Total					\$ 23,386.00	\$ 24,289.90			\$ 23,921.53				
9	Lacon 19-06000-00-GM	on road												
	Bituminous Material AC Seal Coat		GAL	9,862	2.3000	\$ 22,662.60	2,640.00	\$ 26,035.68	2.6500	\$ 26,134.30				
	Seal Coat Aggregate		TON	378	25.0000	\$ 9,450.00	19,758.00	\$ 7,468.52	19.0000	\$ 7,182.00				
	Group Total					\$ 32,112.60	\$ 33,504.20			\$ 33,316.30				
10	Richland 19-08000-00-GM	on road												
	Bituminous Material AC Seal Coat		GAL	3,509	2.3000	\$ 8,070.70	2,640.00	\$ 9,263.76	2.6500	\$ 9,286.85				
	Seal Coat Aggregate		TON	134	27.0000	\$ 3,618.00	26,500.00	\$ 3,551.00	20.6000	\$ 2,747.00				
	Group Total					\$ 11,688.70	\$ 12,814.76			\$ 12,045.85				
11	Richland 19-08000-00-GM	on road												
	FHMA Surface		TON	522	85.0000	\$ 44,370.00	-	-	120.0000	\$ 62,640.00				
	Group Total					\$ 44,370.00				\$ 62,640.00				
12	Roberts 19-09000-00-GM	on road												
	Bituminous Material Emulsion Seal Coat		GAL	21,312	2.5000	\$ 53,280.00	2,140.00	\$ 45,607.68	2.1900	\$ 46,673.28				
	Seal Coat Aggregate		TON	691	27.0000	\$ 18,657.00	23,500.00	\$ 16,238.50	23.1000	\$ 15,962.10				
	Group Total					\$ 71,937.00	\$ 61,846.18			\$ 62,635.38				
Total Bid:							As Read:							
							As Calculated:							



Tabulation of Bids

Local Public Agency: VARIOUS
 County: MARSHALL
 Section: 19-XX000-00-GM
 Estimate: 384,807.70
 Date: 3/20/2019
 Time: 10:30 AM
 Appropriation:

Name of Bidder: Steffen's 3D Const. Inc.
 Address of Bidder: 2863 State Route 17
 Toluca, IL 61369
 Pavement Maintenance Inc.
 PO Box 71
 Henry, IL 61537

Proposal Guarantee: Bid Checks
 Terms:
 Approved Engineer's Estimate

Attended By: Pat Sloan, County Engineer, Ken Park, IDOT

Item No.	Item	Delivery	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
13	Saratoga 19-10000-00-GM	on road								
	Base Preparation		SY	9,556	\$ 4,778.00	\$ -	\$ 0.4000	\$ 3,822.40	\$ -	\$ -
	Bituminous Material Prime Coat		GAL	2,389	\$ 8,361.50	\$ -	\$ 3.2500	\$ 7,764.25	\$ -	\$ -
	Bituminous Material AC Cover & Seal Coat		GAL	10,971	\$ 25,233.30	\$ -	\$ 2.6500	\$ 29,073.15	\$ -	\$ -
	Cover Coat Aggregate		TON	110	\$ 27,000.00	\$ -	\$ 28.9300	\$ 3,182.30	\$ -	\$ -
	Seal Coat Aggregate		TON	421	\$ 11,367.00	\$ -	\$ 21.2500	\$ 8,946.25	\$ -	\$ -
	Group Total				\$ 62,709.80	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 52,786.35	\$ -	\$ -
14	Saratoga 19-10000-00-GM	on road								
	Base Preparation Special		SY	9,556	\$ 9,556.00	\$ -	\$ 0.5500	\$ 5,255.80	\$ -	\$ -
	Aggregate Base Use, Type B		TON	1,613	\$ 29,034.00	\$ -	\$ 17.5000	\$ 28,227.50	\$ -	\$ -
	Group Total				\$ 38,590.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 33,483.30	\$ -	\$ -
15	Steuben 19-11000-00-GM	on road								
	Base Preparation		SY	19,127	\$ 9,563.50	\$ -	\$ 0.4500	\$ 8,607.15	\$ -	\$ -
	Bituminous Material Prime Coat		GAL	4,782	\$ 19,128.00	\$ -	\$ 3.2500	\$ 15,541.50	\$ -	\$ -
	Bituminous Material AC Cover & Seal Coat		GAL	11,856	\$ 27,268.80	\$ -	\$ 2.6500	\$ 31,418.40	\$ -	\$ -
	Cover Coat Aggregate		TON	220	\$ 6,600.00	\$ -	\$ 22.4700	\$ 4,943.40	\$ -	\$ -
	Seal Coat Aggregate		TON	235	\$ 6,345.00	\$ -	\$ 19.6200	\$ 4,610.70	\$ -	\$ -
	Group Total				\$ 68,905.30	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 65,121.15	\$ -	\$ -
16	Whitefield 19-12000-00-GM	on road								
	Base Preparation		SY	7,289	\$ 4,737.85	\$ -	\$ 0.4000	\$ 2,915.60	\$ -	\$ -
	Bituminous Material Prime Coat		GAL	1,822	\$ 7,288.00	\$ -	\$ 3.4000	\$ 6,194.80	\$ -	\$ -
	Bituminous Material AC Cover & Seal Coat		GAL	5,973	\$ 13,737.90	\$ -	\$ 2.6500	\$ 15,828.45	\$ -	\$ -
	Cover Coat Aggregate		TON	84	\$ 2,520.00	\$ -	\$ 27.2200	\$ 2,286.48	\$ -	\$ -
	Seal Coat Aggregate		TON	145	\$ 3,915.00	\$ -	\$ 19.8700	\$ 2,881.15	\$ -	\$ -
	Group Total				\$ 32,198.75	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 30,106.48	\$ -	\$ -
Total Bid:					As Read:		As Calculated:			

